



## OFFICE OF THE

## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. :SIC/KPM 348/2022 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Thuisilling Golmei

Respondent : SPIO, Guwahati Municipal Corporation,

Panbazar, Guwahati 01

Date of Hearing : 30/09/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R 30/09/2022

- 1. The petitioner Thuisilling Golmei has filed one RTI petition before the PIO, Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati on 20.1.2022 seeking following information:
  - (1) Copies of the Trade Licenses issued in the name of Damayanti Service.
  - (2) Whether any order/orders has been passed in connection with the complaint dated 5.10.2021? If any order/orders passed kindly furnish copy/copies of the same
  - (3) Whether any action has been initiated on the complaint dated 5.10.2021 which was received by your office vide acknowledgment No.5343 of 6.10.2021.
  - (4) Whether any NOC or any documents was furnished by Damayanti Service from the landowner for the purpose of obtaining Trade Licenses? If any kindly furnish the copy of the same.
  - (5) Kindly provide me with all the information's/orders/noting and photographs by the Officers, DCs etc including the field officers in the above mentioned application dated 5.10.2021.
- 2. The PIO of GMC Guwahati sent a reply to the petitioner on 10.2.2022 furnishing the sought for information.
- 3. Reportedly on not being satisfied with the information received, the petitioner filed 1<sup>st</sup> appeal before the Deputy Commissioner, Guwahati Municipal Corporation (GMC), Panbazar, Guwahati on 7.3.2022 and then he filed 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal before the Commission on 5.7.2022.
- 4. The petitioner is represented by his advocate Fahad Faridi.
- The Public Authority is represented by Sri Pankaj Chakravarty, SPIO, Joint Commissioner, GMC accompanied by Sri Ramen Talukdar, Deemed PIO, Deputy Commissioner (Central Zone), GMC, Fancy Bazar Market Complex, Guwahati.
- 6. The PIO of GMC has submitted a written statement dated 29.9.2022 which is taken into records.
- 7. The Advocate of the petitioner brought to the notice of the Commission that all information's/orders/notings as sought for by the complaint petition dated 5.10.2021 is not provided.
- 8. After hearing the verbal statement of both the SPIO and Advocate, the Commission directs the SPIO to furnish information relating to file noting, specifically for the portion relating to the complaint petition.

9. The case is disposed off.

Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KPM 348/2022

Dtd. 30.9.2022

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati 01 for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2. The petitioner Sri Thuisinlung Golmei, S/o Lt Sri Kunjakishore Golmei, H.No.57, A.K.Azad Road, Rehabari, Dist. Kamrup (M), Assam 781008 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission